

No. 10-218

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

PPL MONTANA, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF MONTANA,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Montana*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EDISON ELECTRIC
INSTITUTE, NATIONAL HYDROPOWER ASSOCIATION,
NORTHWEST HYDROELECTRIC ASSOCIATION,
ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION, AND
PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH
COUNTY, WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

MICHAEL A. SWIGER

Counsel of Record

SHARON L. WHITE

VAN NESS FELDMAN, P.C.

1050 THOMAS JEFFERSON STREET, N.W.

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20007

(202) 298-1800

mas@vnf.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

September 7, 2011 (Of Counsel Listing On Inside Cover)

EDWARD H. COMER
HENRI D. BARTHOLOMOT
EDISON ELECTRIC INSTITUTE
701 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004
Counsel for Edison Electric Institute

JAMES H. HANCOCK JR.
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP
1710 SIXTH AVENUE NORTH
BIRMINGHAM, AL 35203
Counsel for National Hydropower Association

JEFFREY A. LEAHEY
NATIONAL HYDROPOWER ASSOCIATION
1 MASSACHUSETTS AVENUE, N.W., SUITE 850
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

MATTHEW A. LOVE
VAN NESS FELDMAN, P.C.
719 SECOND AVENUE, SUITE 1150
SEATTLE, WA 98104
Counsel for Northwest Hydroelectric Association

NANCY BAGOT
Vice President of Regulatory Affairs
ELECTRIC POWER SUPPLY ASSOCIATION
1401 NEW YORK AVE, NW, SUITE 1100
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

ANNE SPANGLER
General Counsel
PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT NO. 1 OF SNOHOMISH COUNTY
2320 CALIFORNIA STREET
EVERETT, WA 98201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF HYDROPOWER AND UTILITY
AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM THE
 PROPER TEST UNDER FEDERAL LAW
 FOR DETERMINING NAVIGABILITY FOR
 TITLE 6

 II. THE SUPREME COURT OF MONTANA’S
 RETROACTIVE NAVIGABILITY
 DETERMINATION AND ASSESSMENT OF
 RENTS THREATENS SETTLED
 EXPECTATIONS OF HYDROPOWER
 PROJECT AND OTHER RIPARIAN
 FACILITY OWNERS 13

CONCLUSION 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas River Rights Comm. v. Echubby Lake Hunting Club,</i> 126 S.W.3d 738 (Ark. App. 2003)	9
<i>Brewer-Elliott Oil & Gas Co. v. United States,</i> 260 U.S. 77 (1922)	7
<i>City of Seattle v. FERC,</i> 883 F.2d 1084 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	17
<i>First Iowa Hydro-Electric Cooperative v. F.P.C.,</i> 328 U.S. 152 (1946)	16
<i>North Dakota v. United States,</i> 972 F.2d 235 (8th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. FERC,</i> 720 F.2d 78 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	17
<i>Pollard v. Hagan,</i> 44 U.S. (3 How.) 212 (1845)	6
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana,</i> 119 P.3d 421 (Mont. 2009)	7
<i>Shively v. Bowlby,</i> 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	6
<i>The Daniel Ball v. United States,</i> 77 U.S. (10 Wall.) 557 (1870)	7

<i>United States v. Appalachian Electric Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940)	9, 11
<i>United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899)	7
<i>United States v. Utah</i> , 283 U.S. 64 (1931)	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., art. I, § 8	12
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	12

Statutes

American Recovery and Reinvestment Tax Act, § 1603, Pub. L. No. 111-5, 123 Stat. 115, 364 (2009)	15
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. §§ 1251-1387 (2006)	12
§ 401, 33 U.S.C. § 1341	20, 21
Energy Policy Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-58, 119 Stat. 594	15
Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. §§ 791-823 (2006) .	16
§ 4(e), 16 U.S.C. § 797(e)	16, 21
§ 6, 16 U.S.C. § 799	17
§ 10(a)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(a)(1)	16
§ 10(e)(1), 16 U.S.C. § 803(e)(1)	17, 18
§ 15, 16 U.S.C. § 808	16, 17
§ 17(a), 16 U.S.C. § 810(a)	18
§ 23(b), 16 U.S.C. § 817	16

§ 27, 16 U.S.C. § 821	20
§ 28, 16 U.S.C. § 822	17
571 Iowa Admin. Code § 18.2 (2008)	19

Miscellaneous

Electric Power Research Institute, <i>Assessment of Waterpower Potential and Development Needs at vii</i> (2006), available at http://www.aaas.org/spp/cstc/docs/07_06_1ERPI_report.pdf	15
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, <i>Annual Report 2008</i> at 18, available at http://www.ferc.gov/about/strat-docs/annual_rep.asp	14
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, <i>Complete list of Issued Licenses</i> available at http://www.ferc.gov/industries/hydropower/gen-info/licensing/licenses.xls	21
Navigant Consulting, <i>Job Creation Opportunities in Hydropower</i> (2009), available at http://www.hydro.org/wp-content/uploads/2010/12/NHA_JobsStudy_FinalReport.pdf . . .	15
Press Release, Montana Attorney General Steve Bullock, <i>Bullock Calls Supreme Court's PPL Decision "A Victory for Generations of Montanans"</i> (Mar. 30, 2010), available at http://www.doj.mt.gov/news/releases2010/20100330.asp	19

- U.S. Bureau of Reclamation, *Reclamation – Managing Water in the West – Hydroelectric Power* at 13 (July 2005), available at www.usbr.gov/power/edu/pamphlet.pdf 14
- U.S. Department of Energy, *Feasibility Assessment of the Water Energy Resources of the United States for New Low Power and Small Hydro Classes of Hydroelectric Plants* at 21-24, 35, DOE-ID-11263 (2006), available at <http://www1.eere.energy.gov/windandhydro/pdfs/doewater-11263.pdf> 15
- U.S. Department of Energy, *Obama Administration Announces up to \$32 Million Initiative to Expand Hydropower* (June 30, 2009 press release), available at http://apps1.eere.energy.gov/news/progress_alerts.cfm/pa_id=195 15
- U.S. Energy Information Administration, *Renewable Energy Consumption and Electricity Preliminary Statistics 2009* at 4 & Table 3 (Aug. 2010), available at <http://www.eia.gov/fuelrenewable.html> 13
